Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 11 & 12 December 1996. Time of Meeting: 0900–1600 (both days). Place: Pentagon—Washington, DC.

Agenda: The Army Science Board (ASB) 1997 Summer Study on "Battlefield Visualization" will meet on the study subject. These meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact our office at (703) 695–0781. Leonard Gliatta,

COL, GS, Army Science Board. [FR Doc. 96–30544 Filed 11–25–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P. L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 7 & 8 January 1997. Time of Meeting: 0900–1600 (both days). Place: Pentagon—Washington, DC.

Agenda: The Army Science Board (ASB) 1997 Summer Study on "Battlefield Visualization" will meet on the study subject. The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact our office at (703) 695–0781. Leonard Gliatta,

COL, GS, Army Science Board. [FR Doc. 96–30545 Filed 11–29–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 16 & 17 December 1996. Time of Meeting: 0900–1600, 16 Dec 96: 0900–1700, 17 Dec 96. Place: Pentagon—Washington, DC. Agenda: The Army Science Board (ASB) Ad Hoc Study on "Global Broadcast Service" will meet on the study subject. These meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552(b)(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact our office at (703) 695–0781.

COL, GS, Army Science Board. [FR Doc. 96–30546 Filed 11–29–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 10 December 1996. Time of Meeting: 0800–1630 (both days). Place: Pentagon—Washington, DC.

Agenda: The Army Science Board (ASB) Independent Assessment on "Theater Air Defense/Theater Missile Defense Battle Management/Command, Control, Communications, Computers & Intelligence (TAD/TMD BMC4I)" will meet on the study subject. This meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b(c) of title 5, U.S.C., specifically subparagraph (4) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The proprietary matters to be discussed are so inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of this meeting. For further information, please contact our office at (703) 695–0781.

Leonard Gliatta,
COL, GS, Army Science Board.

[FR Doc. 96–30547 Filed 11–29–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

Army Science Board; Notice of Closed Meeting

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (P.L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following Committee Meeting:

Name of Committee: Army Science Board (ASB).

Date of Meeting: 10 December 1996. Time of Meeting: 0900–1200. Place: TBD.

Agenda: The Army Science Board's (ASB) Ad Hoc Study on "Optimizing Unit Capabilities Systems" will meet on the study subject. This meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with Section 552b(c) of Title 5, U.S.C., specifically paragraph (1) thereof, and Title 5, U.S.C., Appendix 2, subsection 10(d). The classified and unclassified matters to be discussed are so

inextricably intertwined so as to preclude opening any portion of these meetings. For further information, please contact our office at (703) 695–0781.

Leonard Gliatta,

COL, GS, Army Science Board. [FR Doc. 96–30548 Filed 11–29–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD

Sunshine Act Meeting

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. § 552b), notice is hereby given of the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board's (Board) fifth meeting in a series, described below, regarding the Department of Energy's (DOE) standards-based safety management program. The Board will also conduct a public hearing pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 2286b to gather additional information on the status of the Board's oversight of the DOE's initiatives to simplify existing safety orders and to promulgate new rules and invites any interested persons or groups, as well as DOE contractors, to present any comments, technical information, or data concerning this matter.

TIME AND DATE: December 12, 1996, 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: The Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, Public Hearing Room, 625 Indiana Avenue, NW, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20004.

will reconvene and continue the open meeting conducted on November 7, 1996, regarding the adequacy of DOE's standards-based safety management program. The Department of Energy is scheduled to provide a status report and to respond to questions concerning the open issues identified at the Board's public meeting on November 7, 1996. DOE contractors, public representatives, and others will be given an opportunity to present their comments on these safety orders and proposed rules.

Some of the open issues that were identified by the Board's staff during the November 7, 1996 meeting are included in the appendix to this notice.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Robert M. Andersen, General Counsel, Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, 625 Indiana Avenue, NW, Suite 700, Washington, DC 20004, (800) 788–4016. This is a toll-free number.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Board has a responsibility for oversight of DOE's development and implementation of nuclear health and